
Michaelmasup to Michaelmas Between Michaelmas and Advent

Have you thought of including  

The Christian Community in your will?  

Pick up a leaflet in the church or speak to the priest.

Sunday 11th September
noon:	 ‘Bold Foundation and three Pioneer 

Leaders’– the events of 1922 and 
Rittelmeyer, Bock and Frieling 
with Christian Maclean

Friday 16th September
10 am:	 The Act of Consecration to celebrate 

the 100th birthday of The Christian 
Community

Sunday 18th September 
noon:	 The Spiritual Biography of Getrud 

Spörri, female founder of  
The Christian Community 
told by Lucienne

Sunday 25th September
noon:	 The priests report from the 

international centenary Synod  
in Dornach

visit to forres: 

saturday october 22, november 19

on these saturdays there will be no service in aberdeen.

precise location to be announced.

please inquire with martin kutternik, tel: 01309 694809

The priests will be away: 

19–24 September; International Synode in Dornach 

No services will be held during this time.

Thursday 29th September
10 am	 Act of Consecration for Michaelmas

Saturday 1st October
9 am	 Act of Consecration, followed by the 

reading of the complete Book of 
Revelation of St John.

Sunday 2nd October
noon	 “Michael and The Holy Spirit”, 

introduction and conversation.

Thursday 6th October
4.00–5.30 pm  Death Café, working with the 

ones on the other side of the 
threshold.

6 pm	 Shared Supper and Close of Day 
Service with communal singing and 
prayers.

Sunday 9th October
noon	 Speech Workshop part II:  

The Spirit God enlightens us 
with Donald Phillips

Sunday 16th October
noon:	 Getting in touch with Nature Spirits - 

by means of constellations 
with Ferry van der Loos

	 The presentation will take two hours. 
There will be a break for lunch  
(bring and-possibly-share). 
After the meeting there is a possibility 
for an excursion to visit some megaliths. 

Sunday 23rd October
noon:	 Reports from the LOGOS-Conference 

in Dortmund: Consecration of 

Sunday 30th October

End of Summer Time  
clock will go back one hour at 2 am.

noon	 Martin Luther –  
the priesthood of all believers  
Intruduction and conversation

Sunday 6th November
noon	 Remembrance of the dead –  

we will meet in a circle, light candles 
and share a name or a short memory.

Sunday 13th November Armistice Sunday

there will be a 2 minutes silence  
at the beginning of the service.

noon	 King Arthur,  
an illustrated talk by Hugh Salvesen

Sunday 20th November
noon	 Closing of the Liturgical Year 

Looking back at the past year and 
financial report



THE CHRISTIAN 
COMMUNITY

Movement for Religious Renewal

Aberdeen Congregation

8 Spademill Rd. Aberdeen AB15 4XW 

Services
The Act of Consecration of Man

Sundays 10.30 am 

and Wednesdays 7 am 
and Saturdays 10 am at the church

and
9.00 am at Newton Dee Chapel

September 11; October 6, 20; November 3, 17
10.30 am in St. Martin’s Room 

in Merrick, Cairnlee House, Bieldside
10.30 am: October 13, 27; November 10, 24 

 
Family Gathering

9:30 am: The Sunday Service for Children (age 7–14)  
September 11, October 9, November 13

Please contact priests to make sure. 

Please be aware that times or dates  
on the printed programme might change. 

To subscribe to email updates  
please contact Willem Boonstoppel.

Rev. Willem Boonstoppel
mobile: 07494530189

email: wboonstoppel@gmail.com

Rev. Lucienne van Bergenhenegouwen
mobile: 07928 945224 

email: lucienne@tcc-mrr.co.uk  

home: 01224 310055

Priests:

Baptisms, weddings, funerals  
and membership preparation  

as well as consultations  
by arrangement

Aberdeen Congregation

Treasurer: Donald Phillips
Correspondent: Maureen Ramsay

Contact for 
Vestry: Joan van Holsteijn

Garden: Betty Marx
Flowers: Irene Walti

Programme: Christoph Hanni
Servers Rota: Wanda Paluch

Maintenance spokesperson: Christoph Hanni

Gospel Readings

The Christian Community is funded entirely by the voluntary 
contributions and donations of members and friends.

Regular contributions ensure a stable and reliable budget.
Please make cheques payable to: The Christian Community 

(NOT ‘in Aberdeen’)
Banking connection:  Sort Code:  82-60-11 

a/c Name:  The Christian Community    a/c No.:  20171323 
IBAN:  GB79CLYD82601120171323   BIC:  CLYDGB21350

Michaelmas to  
end of November 2022

Sunday 6th January Epiphany - Three Kings Day

Sunday September 11......................Luke 17:5-24

Sunday September 18........ Matthew 6:19-34

Sunday September 25......................Luke 7:11-17

Michaelmas
Thursday, September 29...........Matthew 22: 1–14

Sunday, October 2..........................Matthew 22: 1–14

Sunday, October 9..................... .Ephesians 6: 10–20

Sunday, October 16.....................Revelation 12: 1–12

Sunday, October 23..................Revelation 19: 11–16

Sunday, October 30..............Revelation 3: 1–6

Sunday, November 6..........Revelation 4: 1–11

Sunday, November 13.....Revelation 21: 1–14

Sunday, November 20... Revelation 22: 1–11

Advent
Sunday, November 27.......................... Luke 21:25–36


